



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3459]

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1193/2026

Between:

1. SREE SRINIVASA DEVELOPERS, REP. BY ITS MANAGING PARTNER, B VENKATA REDDY, S/O PERI REDDY. AGE 49 YEARS, OCC. CONTRACTOR, R/O. 1-238, BANK BAZAR, NAKARIKALLU PALNADU DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI G SAI PRASAD, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, AT VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 522237

2. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PLANNING, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 522237

3. REPUDI MALLIKHARJUNA RAO, THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, NSJC MONITORING DIVISION, LINGAMGUNTIA, PALNADU DISTRICT. 522402

4. SMT PREMA KUMARI, THE DIRECTOR, PAY AND ACCOUNTS, FINANCE DEPARTMENT, ANJANEYA TOWERS, IBRAHIMPATNAM, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT. 521456

5. SRI SOMAIAH, PAY AND ACCOUNT OFFICER (PAO), WORKS AND ACCOUNTS, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT. 520002

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the contemnors / respondents under the provisions of the contempt of the courts Act for willfully and deliberately violating the orders in W.P.No. 25529 Of 2024 dated 22.04.2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.GOUTHAMI SURAPAREDDY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

2.T LAKSHMI PADMAJA

The Court made the following:**ORDER:**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order dated 22.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.25529 Of 2024 had been complied with.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the Contempt Case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

Date: 22.06.2026

rsd

10

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1193/2026

Date: 22.06.2026
rsd